
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Tuesday, 23rd September, 2014 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies for absence    

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the last meeting held on 3 September 

2014   
(Pages 1 - 10) 

 The committee are asked to agree that the Minutes of 
the last meeting held on 3 September 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 

 

 
4. West Lancashire Borough: application number. 

LCC/2014/0047 
Retention of the site compound and access track for 
a further 3 years to allow pressure monitoring of the 
Hodder Mudstone and Bowland Shale rock 
formations, followed by plugging and abandonment 
of the existing exploratory well and site restoration. 
Becconsall Shale Gas Exploration Site, Banks 
Enclosed Marsh, Bonny Barn Road, Hundred End, 
Banks.   

(Pages 11 - 38) 

 
5. Fylde Borough: application number LCC/2014/0123 

Variation of condition 1 of planning permission of 
05/11/0431 to extend the time period for restoration 
of the site to 30 April 2015, Preese Hall exploration 
site, Preese Hall Farm, Weeton, Kirkham   

(Pages 39 - 54) 

 
6. Urgent Business    



 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member’s 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 
7. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Development Control 
Committee will be held on Wednesday 15 October 
2014 at 10.00 a.m. in Cabinet Room B - the Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 
 
 I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 3rd September, 2014 at 10.00 
am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Munsif Dad (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

R Newman-
Thompson 
T Aldridge 
P Buckley 
M Green 
P Hayhurst 
S Holgate 
D Howarth 
 

M Johnstone 
A Jones 
N Penney 
P Rigby 
A Schofield 
K Snape 
B Yates 
 

County Councillor A Schofield replaced County Councillor K Sedgewick on the 
Committee.  
 
Standing Order 19 
 
County Councillors C Henig and S Serridge attended the meeting under Standing 
Order 19. 
 
1. Apologies for absence 

 
None received. 
 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
County Councillor Paul Rigby declared a pecuniary interest in agenda items 6 & 7 
as the applicant had been allowed to access his land for testing purposes.  
 
County Councillor P Hayhurst declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda items 
6, 7, 8 & 10 as a member of Fylde Borough Council.  Councillor Hayhurst also 
declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda items 6 and 7 as a member of 
Elswick Parish Council and Elswick Community Project which had received a 
donation from the applicant towards the Britain in Bloom competition. 
 
County Councillor P Buckley declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda items 
6, 7, 8 & 10 as his wife is a member of the Borough Council for the area 
concerned. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 

 
County Councillor Newman-Thompson declared a non pecuniary interest in 
agenda item 9 as a member of Lancaster City Council. 
 
County Councillors M Green, D Howarth and B Yates declared a non pecuniary 
interest in agenda item 12 as members of South Ribble Borough Council. 
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting h
[...]
olved to defer the application and to visit the site in advance of the application 
being reported back to the 3 September meeting. 
 
The committee visited the site on 21 July 2014.  
 
Jonathan Haine, the Development Management Officer, presented a PowerPoint 
presentation showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential 
properties. The committee was also shown an illustration of the proposed 
development and the site layout plan together with photographs of the site, the 
car park and the access roads to the school.  
  
The officer reported orally that the County Council's Developer Support 
(Highways) and Lancaster City Council had submitted additional comments and 
advice in respect of the application. As a consequence, it was recommended that 
additional and amended conditions be imposed including an updated travel plan. 
Details of the proposed conditions were set out in the 'Update Sheet' circulated at 
the meeting. (Copy set out at Annex A to the Minute Book). 

Page 6



 
 

 
County Councillor Chris Henig, the local Member for the area, addressed the 
committee.  Councillor Henig expressed concern at the increase in pupil numbers 
and the associated impact on the local highway network. She suggested a 
number of measures to mitigate the impact. These included an amended travel 
plan and the use of a car park at a nearby public house as a drop off/ pick up 
zone for parents.  Councillor Henig also questioned whether the following factors 
had been taken into account when determining the need for the development at 
the school: 
 

i) The closure of the children's home adjacent to the school; 
ii) The number of children from outside the school catchment area 

attending the adjacent Stepping Stones Nursery; and 
iii) That land to the rear of the school was the subject of a Town 

Greens application. 
 
In response to questions raised by the Members, the officer advised that the use 
of the public house car park for drop off/pick up purposes
[...]
epresentation received. 
 

Page 9



 
 

Robert Hope, Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint 
presentation showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential 
properties. The committee was also shown an illustration of the proposed 
elevations of the development and photographs of the site from various aspects.  
  
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to the committee. 
 
 
14. Planning Applications determined by the Executive Director for 

Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of 
Delegation. 
 

It was reported that since the last meeting of the Development Control Committee 
on the 9 July 2014, twenty one planning applications had been granted planning 
permission by the Executive Director for Environment in accordance with the 
Council's Scheme of Delegation.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
15. Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
16. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was reported that following the publication of the agenda, an additional meeting 
of the committee had been arranged. Therefore, the next meeting of the 
committee would now be held on Tuesday 23 September 2014. 
 
Resolved: That the next meeting of the committee be held on Tuesday 23 
September 2014 at 10.00am.  
 
 
 I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 10



                                                                                                        

Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 23 September 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
West Lancashire North 

 
West Lancashire Borough: application number. LCC/2014/0047 
Retention of the site compound and access track for a further 3 years to allow 
pressure monitoring of the Hodder Mudstone and Bowland Shale rock 
formations, followed by plugging and abandonment of the existing exploratory 
well and site restoration. Becconsall Shale Gas Exploration Site, Banks 
Enclosed Marsh, Bonny Barn Road, Hundred End, Banks. 
 
Contact for further information: 
Stuart Perigo, 01772 531948, Environment Directorate 
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Application – Retention of the site compound and access track for a further 3 years 
to allow pressure monitoring of the Hodder Mudstone and Bowland Shale rock 
formations, followed by plugging and abandonment of the existing exploratory well 
and site restoration. Becconsall Shale Gas Exploration Site, Banks Enclosed Marsh, 
Bonny Barn Road, Hundred End, Banks. 
 
Recommendation – Summary 
 
That subject to the applicant first providing a unilateral undertaking in respect of the 
off site ecological mitigation measures to be provided throughout the wintering 
wildfowl seasons (31st October – 31st March) while the Becconsall Shale Gas 
exploration Site is present, planning permission be granted subject to conditions 
relating to time limits, working programme, ecology, soils and overburden, hours of 
working, highway matters, noise, floodlighting, safeguarding of watercourses and 
drainage, restoration and aftercare.  
 

 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
Planning permission is sought to retain the drilling platform and associated highways 
access at the Becconsall Shale Gas Exploration Site to undertake pressure 
monitoring of the Hodder Mudstone and Bowland Shale rock formations for a period 
of approximately 12 months. Following the testing, the well would be plugged and 
abandoned and site restored back to agriculture within a period three years from the 
date of the granting of planning permission for the pressure monitoring. 
 
The proposed pressure monitoring is a type of test program to obtain reservoir 
pressure that will be needed for a full evaluation of the Bowland Shale formation. 
The purpose is to understand initial reservoir pressures within the formation of the 
Bowland shale so as to be able to model the future well performance and the  
[...]
G AND ABANDONMENT OF THE EXISTING EXPLORATORY
 WELL AND SITE RESTORATION.  BECCONSALL EXPLORATION SITE, OFF BONNY BARN ROAD, 
HUNDRED END, BANKS.

Page 37



Page 38



 
 

Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 23 September 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Fylde West 

 
Fylde Borough: application number LCC/2014/0123 
Variation of condition 1 of planning permission of 05/11/0431 to extend the 
time period for restoration of the site to 30 April 2015, Preese Hall exploration 
site, Preese Hall Farm, Weeton, Kirkham 
 
Contact for further information: 
Stuart Perigo, 01772 531929, Environment Directorate 
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Application - Variation of Condition 1 of planning permission 05/11/0431 to extend 
the period of time for the restoration of the site to 30 April 2015. Preese Hall 
Exploration Site, Preese Hall Farm, Weeton, Kirkham, Preston.  
 
Recommendation – Summary 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions controlling time limits, 
working programme, soils and overburden, hours of working, highway matters, 
control of noise, safeguarding of watercourses and drainage, landscaping, 
restoration and aftercare. 
 

 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
Planning permission is sought to vary condition 1 of planning permission 05/11/0431 
to extend the period of time for the restoration of the Preese Hall exploratory shale 
gas drilling site to 30 April 2015. The extended period is to allow restoration to be 
undertaken in suitable ground conditions.   
 
Planning permission for the variation of condition 2 of planning permission 
05/09/0572 to extend the period of time for the restoration of the site to 30th July 
2014 was granted on 26th February 2014 (ref 05/11/0431). 
 
Since planning permission was granted, the well has been plugged and abandoned. 
However, the applicant ran out of time to complete the restoration of the site and has 
now requested a further extension of time to complete such. The
[...]
 of restoration, including well bore abandonment.     
 
National Grid Gas - No observations received. 
 
National Grid Company P.L.C. - No observations received. 
 
United Utilities - No observations received. 
 
The Health and Safety Executive – No comments to make on the application. 
 
The Department for Energy and Climate Change - No observations received. 
 
Representations – The application has been advertised by site and press notice and 
the nearest properties have been notified by letter.  
 
Twelve letters of representation and a representation from Ribble Estuary Against 
Fracking (REAF) have been received objecting to the proposal for the following 
summarised reasons: 

Page 41



 
 

 

• It has taken too long to restore the site; this is the third application to extend 
the life to restore it with a lack of respect and ability to comply with the 
planning process by the company. 

• The lack of respect for the planning system by the applicant should be a 
material consideration in the determination of any other applications by them 
which should be held in abeyance until such time as this site is completely 
restored. 

• There has been a lack of policing and enforcement by the County Council. 

• The lack of enforcement offers no confidence in the monitoring and 
enforcement that may be needed on other sites. 

• There are issues associated with the well that have not been disclosed in the 
public domain. 

• The application should be refused and enforcement action taken to restore 
the site. 

• The proposal is contrary to the NPPF technical guidance that requires mineral 
sites to be restored to high environmental standards at the earliest 
opportunity.  

• The applicant does not appear to have the expertise to properly undertake a 
development of this nature. 

• What was initially presented as an 18 month temporary operation has become 
a 5 year presence on the site.  

 
Advice 
 
Planning permission for the drilling of an exploratory borehol
[...]
oise; ground water and 
surface water; flood risk; assessment of local and national policy. They concluded 
that there would be no unacceptable impacts associated with the proposal, that 
sufficient mitigation would be put in place to address wintering wildfowl that the 
proposal accords with local and national policy. It was also confirmed that planning 
application 8/12/1032 had been withdrawn, that no fluids other than saturated brine 
would be used, there would be no fracking and the charge used to perforate the well 
casing would not result in any vibration at the surface. 
 
Advice 
 
Most of the issues raised in the presentations and correspondence from Friends of 
the Earth on behalf of REAF are addressed in the report. The proposed extended 

Page 56



testing at Becconsall would not involve any fracking using slickwater and therefore 
will not result in any risk of seismic activity or damage to the borehole. The applicant 
has confirmed that the perforation of the well casing uses a small charge that would 
not create any detectable vibration at the surface. The application at Becconsall 
must be determined on its merits and determination should not be delayed until 
works at Preese Hall have been completed.  
 
In response to those matters raised by FOE on behalf of REAF it is considered that 
taking into account the proposed mitigation measures does not fall foul of case law 
and taking account of mitigation measures is legitimate and rational. The need for a 
Habitat Regulations Assessment would be kept under review relative to any further 
development proposals. The process employed by the County Council concludes 
that there would be no significant effects on the SPA and REAF has not 
demonstrated to the contrary. This conclusion has been drawn with advice from the 
County Council's ecologist and Natural England who has not objected to the process 
employed or conclusions drawn. Breeding birds can be protected by condition. It is 
considered that REA
[...]
ions and those of the 
Environment Agency. It is appropriate to defer to their respective regulations in 
respect of the integrity of the well. The HSE and the EA have raised no objection to 
the proposals. Only one well has been drilled on the site and there is no opportunity 
to drill a second well. It is therefore considered that the Screening Opinion and the 
Habitats Regulations Screening Assessment have properly addressed the proposal 
and potential impacts of such and therefore the concerns of REAF expressed 

Page 57



through Friends of the Earth cannot be supported and the application can be 
determined. 
 
Amended recommendation 
 
It is proposed to make a minor amendment to the recommendation as follows: 
 
That subject to the applicant first providing a Unilateral Undertaking under section 
106 of the TCPA 1990 in respect of the off site ecological mitigation measures  .. 
 
Item 5 – application LCC/2014/0123 Preese Hall Exploration Site 
 
A further three representations have been received objecting to the proposal for the 
following summarised reasons over and above those summarised in the report some 
of which are expressed in respect of all current planning applications including the 
proposed new sites involving fracking at Preston New Road and Roseacre Wood: 
 

• Risk of contamination of ground water and water supplies. 

• Risks associated with the transport of toxic waste along unsuitable highways. 

• Unacceptable impacts on the amenities of residents in terms of fumes, risks of 
spills of toxic fluid, impacts from noise, vibrations, safety, air pollution, on 
ecology, agriculture and impact on the character of the surrounding area. 

 
Fylde Borough Council 
 
No objection but request an extension of the monitoring period to allow extensive 
monitoring of the site in view of its history. 
 
Advice  
 
The concerns in the representations received relate primarily to the two proposed 
new sites at Preston Road and Roseacre Wood. The proposal at Preese Hall is to 
extend the planning permission to provide for restoration of the site. The well is being 
abandoned in accordance with the requirements of the HSE and the EA and who 
would be responsible for specifying any long term monitoring of the well. The 
restoration of the site would be subject to a five year aftercare period to ensure the 
site is successfully restored.  

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting held on 3 September 2014
	4 West Lancashire Borough: application number. LCC/2014/0047 Retention of the site compound and access track for a further 3 years to allow pressure monitoring of the Hodder Mudstone and Bowland Shale rock formations, followed by plugging and abandonment of the existing exploratory well and site restoration. Becconsall Shale Gas Exploration Site, Banks Enclosed Marsh, Bonny Barn Road, Hundred End, Banks.
	Map

	5 Fylde Borough: application number LCC/2014/0123 Variation of condition 1 of planning permission of 05/11/0431 to extend the time period for restoration of the site to 30 April 2015, Preese Hall exploration site, Preese Hall Farm, Weeton, Kirkham
	Map

	Annex A to the Minute Book



Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Development Control Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd September, 2014 at 10.00 am 
in Council Chamber, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Munsif Dad (Chair)

County Councillors

T Aldridge
M Barron
P Buckley
P Hayhurst
S Holgate
D Howarth
M Johnstone

R Newman-Thompson
N Penney
A Schofield
K Sedgewick
K Snape
D Stansfield
B Yates

1.  Apologies for absence

None received.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillor P Buckley declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 5 
as his wife is a member of the Borough Council for the area concerned.

County Councillor T Aldridge declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 4 
as a member of West Lancashire District Council.

County Councillor P Hayhurst declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda items 
5 as a member of Fylde Borough Council and as the county councillor for Fylde 
West.  Councillor Hayhurst also declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda 
items 4 and 5 as a member of Elswick Parish Council and Elswick Community 
Project both of which had received grants from the applicant.

County Councillor M Barron declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 4 
as a member of the West Lancashire District Council, Tarleton Parish Council 
and the local county councillor for the area concerned.

3.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 3 September 2014

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.



2

4.  West Lancashire Borough: application number. LCC/2014/0047
Retention of the site compound and access track for a further 3 
years to allow pressure monitoring of the Hodder Mudstone and 
Bowland Shale rock formations, followed by plugging and 
abandonment of the existing exploratory well and site restoration. 
Becconsall Shale Gas Exploration Site, Banks Enclosed Marsh, 
Bonny Barn Road, Hundred End, Banks.

A report was presented on an application for the retention of the site compound 
and access track for a further 3 years to allow pressure monitoring of the Hodder 
Mudstone and Bowland Shale rock formations, followed by plugging and 
abandonment of the existing exploratory well and site restoration at Becconsall 
Shale Gas Exploration Site, Banks Enclosed Marsh, Bonny Barn Road, Hundred 
End, Banks.

The report included the views of West Lancashire Borough Council, Sefton 
Council, North Meols Parish Council, the County Council's Developer Support 
(Highways), the Health and Safety Executive, the Environment Agency, Natural 
England, the county council's Specialist Advisor (Ecology) and details of 244 
letters of representation received.

Stuart Perigo, Head of Development Management, presented a PowerPoint 
presentation showing an aerial view of the site, a site layout plan, a map of the 
proposed ecological mitigation areas and photographs of the site from various 
viewpoints including a photograph of the well head and views across the Ribble 
Estuary.
 
The committee visited the site on the 19 September 2014.

It was reported orally that following the publication of the agenda papers, further 
representations had been received objecting to the application.  In addition, on 
Monday 22nd September 2014 the committee received presentations from four 
members of Ribble Estuary Against Fracking (REAF) and the applicant. Details of 
the further representations, presentations and the officer's advice in relation to 
both were set out in the update sheet (copy attached at Annex A to the Minute 
Book). 

It was also reported that it was proposed to make a minor amendment to the 
'Recommendation' in the report as follows:

'That subject to the applicant first providing a Unilateral Undertaking under 
section 106 of the TCPA 1990 in respect of the off-site ecological 
mitigation measures……..'

The committee was asked to note that contrary to the information reported on 
page 13 of the report, there was one well on the site and not two as specified.



3

A representative of Friends of the Earth, a West Lancashire Borough Councillor 
and two residents addressed the committee. They objected to the proposal for 
the following summarised reasons:
 

 There was a danger that polluted surface water from the site may be 
discharged via the pumping station into the Ribble and Alt estuaries 
Special Protection Area (SPA) and Ramsar site.

 The application posed an unacceptable threat to wildlife and the bird 
population.

 There were well integrity issues at the applicant's other site at Preese
Hall. This showed the applicant was not capable of managing the site.  

 The application conflicted with the County Council's own policies on 
climate change and renewable energy.

 Reducing the cost of gas in the UK should not be taken into account and 
was not a material planning consideration.

 The north of England should not be used as a trial area for outdated 
carbon fuel extraction.

 A further testing appraisal clearly demonstrated the intention to extract 
shale gas. Therefore a full Habitat Regulation Assessment should be 
undertaken and the application should be subject to an Environmental 
Impact Assessment.

 The applicant's agent's suggestion that it was not necessary to conduct a 
full Habitats Regulation Assessment showed a lack of concern and a 
minimalist approach to the operation. 

 In the absence of a full Habitat Regulation Assessment, any decision 
taken may be unlawful.

 There was insufficient information about the proposed operations and 
evidence on both existing and future impacts including the pressure levels 
during the 'shut in' period.

 This and the other shale gas extraction projects would have an 
accumulative impact on the green belt.

 The site should have been restored in 2012.
 The operation lacked public support and therefore could not claim any 

social licence to operate.
 The well at Becconsall was now 3 years old – what steps had been taken 

to assess the current integrity of the well. 
 There had been a lack of policing and enforcement by the county council. 
 Natural England have raised questions for which uncertainty remained, 

including the residual impacts once mitigation had been taken into 
account.

 Planning conditions had been breached at this site and at the applicant's 
other sites.

 The County Council concluded that the application considered in isolation 
would not have an effect on the birdlife in the Ribble Estuary - it should 
have considered it in combination with other exploration in the area

 The proposal did not conform with policy DM2 because in the absence of a 
full Habitats Regulations Assessment, it wasn’t known whether the impact 
could be reduced to acceptable levels.



4

 The previous application had been withdrawn at the 11th hour. 

The committee was urged to defer the application until a full Habitats Regulations 
Assessment had been undertaken.

In response to questions raised by the members, the officer advised that:

 Any damage to property would be a civil matter, not a material planning 
consideration.

 Well integrity would be monitored by the regulators.
 The Council had been advised that the perforation of the well casing would 

involve the use of a small charge that would not create any detectable 
vibration at the surface.    

 There were sufficient existing mitigation measures in place that have and 
would be sufficient to prevent the contamination of the water courses.

 No fluids other than saturated brine would be used in the process which 
would be contained within the site and which would be unlikely to cause 
contamination to the adjoining ditches of the SPA

 At the risk of duplicating the controls set by other regulatory authorities, a 
further condition relating to the protection of ground water as 
recommended initially by the Environment Agency but subsequently 
retracted on the basis it had become a permitting issue rather than a 
planning issue, could be added to the planning permission to prevent the 
pollution of groundwater.  However, such condition could be challenged 
by the applicant.  

 The application did not constitute fracking.
 The water to be disposed of would be surface water (rain water) and the 

quantity of such could easily be managed and disposed of within the 
locale to an appropriate waste water treatment facility without leading to a 
significant increase in HGV movements in the area.

 There were conditions proposed to protect the wildlife and bird population 
and enforcement action would be taken if necessary.

 A Habitats Regulations Screening Assessment had been carried out which 
demonstrated that there would be no significant effects on the wildlife and 
therefore there would be no reason to undertake a full appropriate 
assessment. The need for a Habitat Regulations Assessment would be 
kept under review, further details were set out in the report and the 
'Update Sheet' circulated at the meeting.

Following lengthy debate, the committee agreed that the following condition be 
added to the proposed planning permission to prevent the pollution of 
groundwater:

'Prior to the commencement of the abandonment of the well and the 
ground water monitoring boreholes, full details of the proposed 
abandonment schedule, including any ground water monitoring, 
must be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the local planning 
authority. The scheme shall be implemented as approved.



5

Reason: To safeguard local watercourses and drainages and avoid 
the pollution of any watercourse or groundwater resource or 
adjacent land and to conform with Policy CS5 of the Joint 
Lancashire Minerals and Waste Development Framework Core 
Strategy DPD, Policy DM2 of the Joint Lancashire Minerals and 
Waste Local Plan - Site Allocation and Development Management 
Policies - Part One and Policies GN3, EC2 and EN2 of the West 
Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027.'

Resolved: That subject to the applicant first providing a Unilateral Undertaking 
under section 106 of the TCPA 1990 in respect of the off-site ecological 
mitigation measures, planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out in the report to the committee and the inclusion of the additional condition 
as set out above.

5.  Fylde Borough: application number LCC/2014/0123
Variation of condition 1 of planning permission of 05/11/0431 to 
extend the time period for restoration of the site to 30 April 2015, 
Preese Hall exploration site, Preese Hall Farm, Weeton, Kirkham

A report was presented on an application for the variation of Condition 1 of 
planning permission 05/11/0431 to extend the period of time for the restoration of 
the site to 30 April 2015 at Preese Hall Exploration Site, Preese Hall Farm, 
Weeton, Kirkham, Preston. 

The report included the views of the County Council's Developer Support 
(Highways), the Environment Agency, The Health and Safety Executive and 
details of thirteen letters of representation received including one from Ribble 
Estuary Against Fracking (REAF).

Stuart Perigo, Head of Development Management, presented a PowerPoint 
presentation showing an aerial view of the site, site layout plans and photographs 
of the site, the well head assembly and the water collection facilities.
 
It was reported orally that following the publication of the agenda three further 
representations had been received objecting to the proposal. A summary of the 
objections over and above those summarised in the report together with officers 
advice in relation to such were set out in the 'Update Sheet' (copy attached at 
Annex A to the Minute Book).

A representative of Friends of the Earth, two residents and a representative of 
REAF addressed the committee. They objected to the proposal for the following 
summarised reasons:

 There were issues associated with the well that needed to be investigated 
before the site was restored.

 There should be a Public Inquiry into the cause of the seismic events in 
2011. 



6

 The proposals may create a number of well paid jobs but at what cost – 
children were more important.

 Proposed tax incentives for shale gas companies could put off-shore gas 
operations at risk.

 Off shore gas could be used to bridge the gap whilst cleaner energy 
alternatives to shale gas were explored. 

 The proposal was contrary to the NPPF technical guidance that required 
mineral sites to be restored to high environmental standards at the earliest 
opportunity. 

 A further time extension should be refused and enforcement action taken 
to restore the site.

 Concern was raised as to why neither the applicant nor the regulating 
bodies had put information into the public domain to explain the problems 
that had been encountered at the site, the risks involved and how they had 
been resolved. 

 There was a lack of information as to why a further time extension was 
required.

 It was alleged the applicant had been carrying out further flow testing 
instead of progressing with the restoration of the site.

The committee was asked to make the protection of public health and safety a 
major concern and to support the request from Fylde Borough Council for an 
extension of the monitoring period.  

A representative of the applicant addressed the committee and spoke in support 
of the application. It was explained that the process of restoring the site had to be 
done slowly and carefully and that the company was in the final stage of 
abandonment. Subject to favourable weather conditions, it was anticipated that 
the plugging of the well should be completed well within the proposed time 
extension following which the site would be landscaped and returned to its 
original agricultural use.  Further monitoring of the site would take place for a 
further 12 months following the plugging and abandonment of the well.

The officer responded to concerns raised by the members in relation to the time 
extensions afforded to the applicant and whether it was feasible for the County 
Council to undertake the restoration of the site itself and charge the applicant 
accordingly.  Questions were also raised with regard to the need for a Public 
Inquiry and whether the monitoring period of the site was sufficient. 

Following debate it was agreed that the Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Planning and Cultural Services would write to the Environment Agency on behalf 
of the committee requesting that the water quality monitoring borehole(s) be 
retained and monitored for 5 years rather than 12 months to coincide with the five 
year aftercare period.       

Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to the committee.



7

6.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

7.  Date of Next Meeting

Resolved: The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Wednesday 15 
October 2014.

I Young
County Secretary and Solicitor

County Hall
Preston


